

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-cr-00232 (EGS)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE
COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY, U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

June 10, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Interest of amici curiae.....iv

Introduction 2

Argument5

 I. Attorney General Barr’s obstruction of the House Judiciary
 Committee’s oversight only underscores the need for this Court’s
 careful scrutiny under Rule 48(a).5

 II. Federal courts possess inherent supervisory authority over the
 administration of criminal justice to ensure the integrity of the
 system. 10

 III. Rule 48(a)’s “leave of court” requirement authorizes courts to
 prevent “one corrupt United States attorney” from “dismiss[ing]
 an indictment” and “defeat[ing] the judicial process.”12

 IV. This Court should conduct an evidentiary hearing to assess the
 government’s decision to dismiss this case and—if it concludes that
 the evidence demonstrate “abuse of prosecutorial discretion”—
 should not hesitate to deny the government’s motion to dismiss.....16

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	3, 9
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	3, 10, 11
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	9
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	5, 6
<i>Electric Privacy Information Center v. United States Department of Justice</i> , No. 19-cv-810, 2020 WL 1060633 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2020)	7
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1973)	11, 12
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 6 Cranch 87 (1810)	9
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	11
<i>Immigration and Nationalization Service. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	3, 6
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	10, 11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	10

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	11
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	9
<i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)	4, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Fokker Services</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 15
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812)	10
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 520 U.S. 670 (1997)	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	4, 18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	6
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	5
<i>Young v. United States ex rel Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	11
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	3, 13
Constitutional provisions and rules	
U.S. Const., art. I	5
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48(a)	14
House Rule X.1(l)	5

House Rule X.2(a).....	5
House Rule X.2(b)(1)(B)	5
Other Authorities	
@realDonaldTrump, Twitter (Apr. 30, 2020, 6:47 AM), https://bit.ly/3f7Ooaz	7
@realDonaldTrump, Twitter (Feb. 11, 2020, 1:48 AM), https://bit.ly/2XLoFNO	7
@realDonaldTrump, Twitter (Mar. 31, 2017, 7:04 AM), https://bit.ly/2AQgA1s	17
@realDonaldTrump , Twitter (Dec. 13, 2018, 11:07 AM), https://bit.ly/2z01YGk	17
@realDonaldTrump, Twitter (Dec. 18, 2018, 6:41 AM), https://bit.ly/3f8XL8G	17
Morgan Chalfant, <i>Trump Criticizes ‘Very Unfair’ Sentencing Recommendation for Roger Stone</i> , The Hill (Feb. 11, 2020)	7
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require ‘Leave of Court?’</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online 28 (2020).	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, House Committee on the Judiciary, et al., to Michael E. Horowitz, Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice (May 8, 2020).....	6, 7, 8
Letter from Stephen E. Boyd, Assistant Attorney General, to Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, House Committee on the Judiciary (June 1, 2020).....	9
Mary McCord, <i>Bill Barr Twisted My Words in Dropping the Flynn Case. Here’s the Truth</i> , N.Y. Times (May 10, 2020)	2
Kristine Phillips & Kevin Johnson, <i>Justice Department Ends Inquiry of Hush-Money Payments in Final Months of Donald Trump’s Campaign, Judge Says</i> , USA Today (July 17, 2019).....	7
Press Release, House Committee on the Judiciary Chairman Jerrold Nadler, House Judiciary Chairman Announces Actions to Hold AG Barr Accountable (June 2, 2020),	10

Press Release, House Committee on the Judiciary Chairman Jerrold Nadler, Chairman Nadler Introduces Legislation to Reduce AG Barr’s Budget, Reign in Efforts to Politicize DOJ (June 4, 2020).....9, 10

Michael S. Schmidt,
Comey Memo Says Trump Asked Him to End Flynn Investigation, N.Y. Times (May 16, 2017) 17

Alex Moe & Rebecca Shabad,
Barr Declines to Testify Before House Judiciary Committee, Setting Stage for Subpoena Battle, NBC NEWS (May 1, 2019)..... 8

2 Madeline J. Wilken & Nicholas Triffin,
Drafting History of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure (1991) 3, 12

Leon R. Yankwich,
Increasing Judicial Discretion in Criminal Proceedings, 1 F.R.D. 746 (1941)4

Matt Zapposky & Devlin Barrett,
Barr Acknowledges Justice Department Has Created ‘Intake Process’ to Vet Giuliani’s Information on Bidens, Washington Post (Feb. 10, 2020).....8
